

No. 22-451

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES,
ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, SECRETARY OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE FOUNDATION
FOR GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

STEWART L. WHITSON

Counsel of Record

DAVID CRAIG

SOFIA DEVITO

CAROLINE M. B. MILLER

RYAN YOUNG

THE FOUNDATION FOR
GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY

15275 Collier Blvd., Ste. 201

Naples, FL 34119

(239) 244-8808

stewart@theFGA.org

July 21, 2023

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... iii

Interest of *Amicus Curiae*1

Introduction & Summary of Argument2

Argument.....4

 I. *Chevron* Abdicates the Judiciary’s
 Constitutional and Statutory Duty to
 Interpret the Law and, in Effect, Delegates
 that Power to Unelected Bureaucrats4

 A. *Chevron* robs the judiciary of its power to
 interpret statutes and hands that power to
 executive branch agencies5

 B. *Chevron* is at odds with the APA’s judicial
 review provisions.....6

 II. *Chevron* Spurs the Growth of the
 Administrative State, Weakens Congress,
 and Undermines Our System of Checks and
 Balances9

 A. *Chevron* emboldens agencies to unilaterally
 expand their power and promotes
 “reflexive deference”9

 B. The expansion of the administrative state
 has been accelerated by *Chevron* at great
 cost12

 C. Congress has been enervated by *Chevron*
 and incentivized to punt hard political
 questions to unaccountable bureaucrats.13

 D. By encouraging the creation of more rules
 and regulations, *Chevron* has undermined
 personal liberty15

III. Replacing <i>Chevron</i> with a Framework that Restores the Separation of Powers While Promoting Consistency and Predictability in its Application will Solve More Problems than it Creates.....	16
A. The supposed costs of abandoning <i>Chevron</i> are unfounded.....	16
B. <i>Chevron</i> takes the duty to interpret statutes away from competent courts and hands it to less capable, biased bureaucrats leading to inconsistent interpretations that change with each new administration	18
C. <i>Chevron's</i> confusing framework raises costs while promoting inconsistency and unpredictability in its application	21
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Azar v. Gresham</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1043 (2021)	1
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. __ (2023)	1, 21
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022)	10, 20
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	passim
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821)	6
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Cmty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 978 (2023)	1
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	9
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	2, 3, 4, 6
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	3, 5, 6, 7
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	3, 5
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	6

<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	9-10
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	5, 8, 19
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1322 (2023)	12
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	5
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	12
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	6
Constitution	
U.S. CONST. art. III, §1.....	2-3, 4, 6
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. §706.....	3, 6, 7, 8
5 U.S.C. §706(2)(A).....	7
Regulations	
62 Fed. Reg. 16894 (Apr. 8, 1997).....	19
81 Fed. Reg. 38019 (Jul. 10, 2016).....	20
83 Fed. Reg. 38212 (Aug. 3, 2018)	20
87 Fed. Reg. 67413 (Nov. 8, 2022)	11
88 Fed. Reg. 3482 (Jan. 19, 2023).....	11
88 Fed. Reg. 44596 (Jul. 12, 2023).....	20

Other Authorities

- 92 Cong. Rec. 5654 (1946)8
- A-Z Index of U.S. Government Departments and Agencies*, USAgov (2023), bit.ly/3PgDYJx 12
- Abbe R. Gluck & Lisa Schultz Bressman, *Statutory Interpretation from the Inside – An Empirical Study of Congressional Drafting, Delegation, and the Canons: Part I*, 65 STAN. L. REV. 901, 996 (2013), bit.ly/3pY7ZUn..... 14
- Alexander Hamilton, *The Federalist Papers*, No. 78, (May 28, 1788), The Avalon Project, Yale Law School, Lillian Goldman Law Library, bit.ly/3PYxOhG 4, 19
- Alli Fick, Haley Holik & Jonathan Ingram, *Congress Must Rein in President Biden’s Regulatory Spending Spree to Tame Inflation*, FGA (Jul. 26, 2022), bit.ly/3j4AP1U.....12-13
- APA Legislative History of the Administrative Procedure Act*, S. Doc. No. 79-248, at 370 (1946)8
- Brett M. Kavanaugh, *Fixing Statutory Interpretation*, 129 HARV. L. REV. 2118 (2016) ...15, 21
- Dissenting Statement of Commissioner Noah Joshua Phillips, Regarding the Commercial Surveillance and Data Security Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking*, FTC (Aug. 11, 2022), bit.ly/3pWVPeq 11

<i>Fact Sheet: President Biden Announces Student Loan Relief for Borrowers Who Need It Most, The White House Briefing Room</i> (Aug. 24, 2022), bit.ly/44O9Z0c	20-21
Farrington and Greenfield, <i>Antitrust Scrutiny Intensifies as DOJ and FTC Step Up Enforcement</i> , White & Case (Jan. 27, 2023), bit.ly/43y7CgT	10
<i>Federal Register Pages Published Annually</i> , LLSDC (2020), bit.ly/3peYBew	13
Jack M. Beerman, <i>Article: End the Failed Chevron Experiment Now: How Chevron Has Failed and Why It Can and Should Be Overruled</i> , 42 CONN. L. REV. 779, 836 (Feb. 2010)	17-18, 22
K. Saunders, <i>Agency Interpretations and Judicial Review: A Search for Limitations on the Controlling Effect Given Agency Constructions</i> , 30 ARIZ. L. REV. 769, 788-789 (1988)	9
Michael Greibrok, <i>The Biden Administration’s Action on Short-Term Health Plans Will Only Harm Americans</i> , FGA (Jul. 13, 2023), bit.ly/3pPpDd0 .	19
M. Vile, <i>Constitutionalism and the Separation of Powers</i> , 360 (2d ed. 1998)	5
<i>Memorandum to Betsy DeVos Secretary of Education, Re: Student Loan Principal Balance Cancellation, Compromise, Discharge, and Forgiveness Authority</i> , U.S. Department of Education, Office of the General Counsel (Jan. 12, 2021), bit.ly/46TpqWK	20
<i>Petitioners’ Brief for Cert.</i> , (Nov. 10, 2022) p. 31, bit.ly/3Om9t46	16

*The Secretary’s Legal Authority for Broad-Based Debt
Cancellation Under the Higher Education Relief
Opportunities for Students Act of 2003*, U.S.
Department of Education, Office of the General
Counsel (Apr. 8, 2021), bit.ly/3OlePg520-21

The United States Government Manual, 1984-85,
Office of the Federal Register, GS 4.109:984-85
(Jan. 1, 1984), bit.ly/3On1Dr8 12
